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September 1, 1995—EPA anticipates the
beginning of the Partnership
development on or around this date.

Fiscal Year 1996 and Future Year
Grants

To Receive Information on the Fiscal
Year 1996 Environmental Justice
Community/University Partnership
Grants Program and Future Year Grants,
You must mail your request along with
your name, organization, address and
phone number to: Office of
Environmental Justice (3103), U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency,
Environmental Justice Community/
University Partnership Grants 1996, 401
M Street S.W., Washington, DC 20460,
FAX: (202) 260-0852.

Available Translations

A Spanish translation of this
announcement is available upon
request. Please call the Office of
Environmental Justice at 1-800-962—
6215 for a copy.

Hay traducciones disponibles en
espanol. Si usted esta interesado en
obtener una traduccion de este anunclo
en espanol, por favor llame a la Officina
de Justicia Ambiental conocida como
“Office of Environmental Justice”, linea
de emergencia (1-800-962—-6215).

Dated: March 10, 1995.

Clarice E. Gaylord,

Director, Office of Environmental Justice.
[FR Doc. 95-6505 Filed 3-15-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION

Information Collection Submitted to
OMB for Review

AGENCY: Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation.

ACTION: Notice of information collection
submitted to OMB for review and
approval under the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1980.

SUMMARY: In accordance with
requirements of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1980 (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35), the FDIC hereby gives
notice that it has submitted to the Office
of Management and Budget a request for
OMB review of the information
collection system described below.

Type of review: Revision of a
currently approved collection.

Title: Country Exposure Report.

Form number: FFIEC 009, 009a.

OMB number: 3064—0017.

Expiration date of OMB clearance:
April 30, 1995.

Respondents: Insured state
nonmember banks with country
exposures over $30 million that are
large relative to capital (as determined
by the FDIC).

Frequency of response: Quarterly.
Number of respondents: 38.

Number of responses per respondent:
4.

Total annual responses: 152.

Average number of hours per
response: 26.

Total annual burden hours: 3,952.

OMB reviewer: Milo Sunderhauf,
(202) 395-7340, Office of Management
and Budget, Paperwork Reduction
Project 3064-0017, Washington, DC
20503.

FDIC contact: Steven F. Hanft, (202)
898-3907, Office of the Executive
Secretary Room F-400, Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation, 550 17th Street
NW., Washington, DC 20429.

Comments: Comments on this
collection of information are welcome
and should be submitted before March
31, 1995.

ADDRESSES: A copy of the submission
may be obtained by calling or writing
the FDIC contact listed above.
Comments regarding the submission
should be addressed to both the OMB
reviewer and the FDIC contact listed
above.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Country Exposure Report provides
information on the amounts and
composition of international assets held
by U.S. banks. The reporting
requirement is pursuant to section
907(a) of the International Lending
Supervision Act, which requires state
nonmember banks to submit their
reports to the FDIC. Individual bank
data are used for supervisory and
statistical purposes. Aggregate data are
published for use by the general public,
banks, government agencies, and
international organizations. The
revisions proposed in this request to
OMB would simplify the form and
reduce the reporting burden.

Dated: March 10, 1995.
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.
Robert E. Feldman,
Acting Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 95-6436 Filed 3-15-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6714-01-M

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS
AUTHORITY

Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute; Collective
Bargaining; Comment Solicitation for
Policy Statement

AGENCY: Federal Labor Relations
Authority.

ACTION: Notice relating to the issuance
of a policy statement.

SUMMARY: This notice solicits written
comments on questions to assist the
Authority in determining whether to
issue a ruling on a major policy issue
regarding the scope of collective
bargaining under the Federal Service
Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5
U.S.C. 7101-7135 (1988) (the ‘“Statute”)
and, if the Authority issues such ruling,
what it should be.

DATES: Written comments received in
the Authority’s Case Control Office by
the close of business on April 17, 1995,
will be considered. Extensions of time
will not be granted.

ADDRESSES: Send written comments to
the Federal Labor Relations Authority,
607 14th Street, NW., Room 415,
Washington, DC 20424.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Alicia N. Columna, Director, Case
Control Office, 607 14th Street, NW.,
Washington, DC, 20424. Telephone:
(202) 482-6540.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Joseph
Swerdzewski, FLRA General Counsel,
has requested the Authority to issue a
general ruling, under § 2429.4 of the
Authority’s regulations, on an issue
regarding the relationship between
subsections (a) and (b) of section 7106
of the Statute. Interested persons are
invited to express their views in writing
as to whether the Authority should
issue the general ruling and, if it does,
what the ruling should be.

Notice

To Heads of Agencies, Presidents of
Labor Organizations and Other
Interested Persons:

The General Counsel of the FLRA has
requested under § 2429.4 of the
Authority’s regulations (5 CFR 2429.4)
that the Authority issue a general ruling
on the following question, as stated by
the General Counsel:

Are matters and proposals which are
within the bargaining subjects set forth in
section 7106(b)(1) of the Statute negotiable at
the election of agency management at the
level of exclusive recognition even though
those matters and proposals also may be
within the subjects set forth in section
7106(a) of the Statute?
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